

No. 43922

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

TRACY TUCKER, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

STATE OF IDAHO, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
AND IDAHO ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Appeal from the District Court of the Fourth Judicial District for Ada County  
Case No. CV-OC-2015-10240  
The Honorable Samuel A. Hoagland, District Judge, presiding

Jeffrey Ellis  
Vice-Chair, NACDL Amicus Committee  
OREGON CAPITAL RESOURCE  
COUNSEL  
621 SW Morrison Street, Suite 1025  
Portland, OR 97205  
Telephone: (503) 222-9830  
Email: jeffreyerwinellis@gmail.com

Thomas J. McCabe  
Chair, IACDL Amicus Committee  
Of Counsel, Westberg, McCabe & Collins,  
Chartered  
P.O. Box 2836  
Boise, ID 83701  
Telephone: (208) 336-5200  
Email: tmccabe9@cableone.net

Gia L. Cincone (CA Bar #141668)  
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND AND  
STOCKTON LLP  
Two Embarcadero Center, 8th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Telephone: (415) 576-0200  
Facsimile: (415) 576-0300  
Email: glcincone@townsend.com  
*I.A.R. 9 Motion Pending*

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*  
National Association of Criminal Defense  
Lawyers and Idaho Association of Criminal  
Defense Lawyers

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. INTRODUCTION .....	6
II. THE VIOLATIONS ALLEGED BY THE PLAINTIFFS CAUSE ONGOING AND COGNIZABLE HARM .....	7
III. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE WRONG LEGAL FRAMEWORK TO THE PLAINTIFFS' CLAIMS .....	13
A. A Criminal Defendant Has a Fundamental Constitutional Right to Counsel at Any "Critical Stage" of the Proceedings Against Him. ...	13
B. The Sixth Amendment Can Also Be Violated if the Attorney's Performance Fails to Meet Constitutional Standards.....	16
C. Federal and State Courts Addressing Claims for Prospective Relief, Like the Plaintiffs' Claims Here, Have Rejected Application of the <i>Strickland</i> Standard. ....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Avery v. Alabama</i> , 308 U.S. 444 (1940).....	16
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	2
<i>Brewer v. Williams</i> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977).....	14
<i>Burdine v. Johnson</i> , 262 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc), cert. denied, 535 U.S. 1120 (2002).....	17
<i>DeWolfe v. Richmond</i> , 76 A.3d 1019 (Md. 2013) .....	2
<i>Duncan v. State</i> , 774 N.W.2d 89 (Mich. App. 2009).....	20, 21
<i>Ex parte Cooper</i> , 43 So. 3d 547 (Ala. 2009).....	15
<i>Fortson v. State</i> , 532 S.E.2d 102 (Ga. 2000).....	15
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963).....	passim
<i>Hurrell-Harring v. State</i> , 930 N.E.2d 217 (N.Y. 2010).....	2, 19, 20
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008).....	2
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U.S. 365 (1986).....	17, 18
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012).....	15
<i>Luckey v. Harris</i> , 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988), cert. denied, 495 U.S. 957 (1990).....	21, 22

<i>Massiah v. United States</i> , 377 U.S. 201 (1964).....	15
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	17
<i>Penson v. Ohio</i> , 488 U.S. 75 (1988).....	14
<i>Phillips v. State of California</i> , Cal. Sup. Ct., County of Fresno, Case No. 15CECG02201, Law and Motion Minute Order dated April 12, 2016.....	22
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	14, 16
<i>Rothgery v. Gillespie County, Texas</i> , 554 U.S. 191 (2008).....	2, 14
<i>State v. Pitts</i> , 319 P.3d 456 (Haw. 2014).....	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	passim
<i>United States v. Ash</i> , 413 U.S. 300 (1973).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Cronic</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984).....	passim
<i>Wilbur v. City of Mount Vernon</i> , 989 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (W.D. Wash. 2013).....	21
<b>CONSTITUTION</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	4, 6, 13
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION STANDING COMMITTEE ON LEGAL AID AND INDIGENT DEFENDANTS, GIDEON’S BROKEN PROMISE: AMERICA’S CONTINUING QUEST FOR EQUAL JUSTICE (Dec. 2004) .....	10
Douglas L. Colbert, Ray Paternoster and Shawn Bushway, <i>Do Attorneys Really Matter? The Empirical and Legal Case for the Right of Counsel at Bail</i> , 23 CARDOZO L. REV. 1719 (May 2002).....	8

Douglas L. Colbert, *When the Cheering (for Gideon) Stops: The Defense Bar and Representation at Initial Bail Hearings*, CHAMPION, JUNE 2012.....9

JUSTICE POLICY INSTITUTE, SYSTEM OVERLOAD: THE COSTS OF UNDER-RESOURCING PUBLIC DEFENSE (July 2011) .....9

Robin Adler, *Enforcing the Right to Counsel: Can the Courts Do It? The Failure of Systemic Reform Litigation*, 2007 J. INST. JUST. INT’L STUD. 59 (2007) .....18

ROBERT C. BORUCHOWITZ, MALIA N. BRINK, AND MAUREEN DIMINO, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS, MINOR CRIMES, MASSIVE WASTE – THE TERRIBLE TOLL OF AMERICA’S BROKEN MISDEMEANOR COURTS (April 2009) .....11

Stephen B. Bright and Sia M. Sanneh, *Fifty Years of Defiance and Resistance After Gideon v. Wainwright*, 122 YALE L.J. 2150 (June 2013) .....11, 12

THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT, JUSTICE DENIED: AMERICA’S CONTINUING NEGLECT OF OUR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO COUNSEL (April 2009) .....10
